
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 19th December, 2019
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 5

3.  Declaration of Interest

Material Considerations 6 - 7

4.  Planning Application Summary
Planning Application Summary 8 - 9

4.1  Planning application 10/19/0706
Palm Tree Islamic School, Oakenhurst Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 1SN

10 - 36

4.2  Planning Application 10/19/0887
Haslingden Road (Old Bank Lane to Lions Drive), 
Blackburn, BB1 2ND

37 - 62

4.3  Planning Application 10/19/0888
Land between Roman Road and Blackamoor, 
Blackburn, BB1 2LG

63 - 99

4.4  Planning Application 10/19/0947
Furthergate Works, St Clement Street, Blackburn, BB1 
1AB

100 - 
111

5.  Proposed Edgworth Cricket and Recreation Ground 
TPO
To request that the Committee endorse the actions of the 

Public Document Pack



Council’s Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager 
(Development Management) in making and serving the 
Edgworth Cricket and Recreational Club Tree Preservation 
Order 2019.

To request that the Committee confirm Edgworth Cricket 
and Recreational Club Tree Preservation Order 2019 (ref: 
N29) without modification.

Proposed Edgworth Cricket and Recreation Ground 
TPO
Edgworth Cricket Club October 2019
TPO N29 Edgworth Cricket Club 2019 Plan

112 - 
125

6.  Stopping Up of Part of Charles Street, Darwen
Stopping up Charles Street, Darwen
Appendix 1

126 - 
128

7.  Stopping Up of Streets Griffin Area
Griffin Area Proposed Highway Closures plan
Stopping up streets Griffin Area report

129 - 
131

8.  Enforcement Report
ENF 319 91 Canterbury St Blackburn 132 - 

136

Date Published: Wednesday, 11 December 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st November, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21 November 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Oates, Riley, Hussain, Browne and Marrow 
(substitute for Pearson).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir and 
Safina Alam

RESOLUTIONS

69  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pearson and Jan-Virmani. 

70  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

71  Declaration of Interest

Cllr Marrow declared an interest in Item 4.4 Planning Application 10-19-0939 
in that he personally knew the applicant.  

72  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the application, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

72.1  Planning Application 10-19-0275 & 10-19-0921

Applicant – Valli Homes Ltd. 

Location and proposed Development – St Stephens Conservative Club, 
Robinson Street, Blackburn, BB1 5PE 

Full Planning Application & Listed Building Consent for Conversion of Grade II 
Listed Conservative Club to form 3No. Dwelling houses and the construction 
of 11No. new houses including associated parking and garden areas

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions in the Update Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st November, 2019

72.2  Planning Application 10-19-0842

Speakers – Mr Tony Lang 
        Mrs Julie Salter

Applicant – G & J Properties Ltd. 

Location and Proposed Development – St Barnabas Warehouse, Watery 
Lane, Darwen, BB3 2EB. 

Full Planning Application for; proposed conversion of warehouse to 8no two 
bedroom apartments.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the additional conditional in the Update Report.  

72.3  Planning Application 10-19-0843

Speakers – Mr Tony Lang
        Mrs Julie Slater

Applicant – Milltom Builders Ltd. 

Location and proposed Development – Land to the Rear of St Barnabas 
Warehouse, Watery Lane, Darwen, BB3 2EB. 

Full Planning Application for; proposed development of 6no. three bedroom 
dwellings.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Act and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the additional conditional in the Update Report.  

72.4  Planning Application 10-19-0939

Speaker – Sophie Marshall 

Applicant – Mr Bretherton 

Location and Proposed Development – Brownlow Farm, Pleasington Lane, 
Pleasington, Blackburn, BB2 5JE. 

Variation of Condition No.10 pursuant to planning application 10/19/0574 -
"Demolition of outbuildings, conversion of barn to provide an extension to 
Brownlow Farmhouse, erection of attached garage, and construction of new 
footpath, road frontage wall and electric gates and retention of porch." - 
Addition of 5 roof lights and height of the proposed house raised to be in line 
with the adjoining barn - Retrospective

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st November, 2019

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted on the Directors 
Report

73  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 11 Railway Road, Darwen. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action to 
remove the unauthorised development. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of th
[...]
 recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 7



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0706

Homewood Properties Ltd
c/o agent

Palm Tree Islamic School (Former Montague 
Health Centre)
Oakenhurst Road
Blackburn
BB2 1SN

Wensley Fold

Full Planning Application for Demolition of Former Health Centre and construction of 5 storey Apartment Block consisting of 76 no, 1 and 2 
bedroom apartments with associated car parking

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0887

Blackburn with Darwen Council
Old Town Hall
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Haslingden Road (Old Bank Lane to Lions 
Drive)
Blackburn
BB1 2ND

Audley & Queens Park
Blackburn Central
Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Highways improvements including road widening, new roundabout at junction of Old Bank Lane, 
new point of access into housing allocation site to South of Haslingden Road and demolition of associated buildings

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0888

Blackburn with Darwen Council
Old Town Hall
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Land between Roman Road and Blackamoor 
Road
Blackburn
BB1 2LG

Blackburn South & Lower Darwen
Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Proposed new link road

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 19/12/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 09/12/2019 09:38:18Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 44 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0947

Lidl Great Britain LTD
C/O Agent
 

Furthergate Works
St Clement Street
Blackburn
BB1 1AB

Audley & Queens Park

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No's 5, 11, 13, 20 and 23 pursuant to planning application 
10/18/1094 "Demolition of existing building and the erection of a Lidl store ( Use Class A1) with associated works including improved access, 
parking area and landscaping" - to amend site layout to provide for proposed removal of Cherry Street egress and boundary treatment 
amendments 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuses

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 09/12/2019 09:38:18Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 45 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 9



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0706

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Demolition of Former 
Health Centre and construction of 5 storey Apartment Block consisting of 76 
no, 1 and 2 bedroom apartments with associated car parking

Site address:
Palm Tree Islamic School (Former Montague Health Centre)
Oakenhurst Road
Blackburn
BB2 1SN

Applicant: Homewood Properties Ltd

Ward: Wensley Fold
         Councillor David Harling
         Councillor Mohammed Khan
         Councillor Quesir Mahmood

STONYHURST ROAD

81
 to

 97

TCB

PH

LANE

1

2 to 12

14 to 24

5

99
 to

 10
9

104.7m

2 to 18

9

1 to 11

18

Ps

NAB

1

7

Way

22

18

203

11

1

28

CUTLER CLOSE

4

ROAD

HEYHURST

El Sub Sta

15

CARLINGHURST ROAD

32
34

38
36

20 to 30

40

71
73

OAKENHURST ROAD

11
1 t

o 1
21

55 to 65

37 to 53

Palm Tree School

Ward Bdy

104.1m

E
[...]
of trees and bird nesting habitat.  The approved 
plan will be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

Summary 

3.5.59   This report assesses the full planning application for 76 apartments on a 
parcel of previously developed land, located close to the boundary of the 
Town Centre. In considering the proposal a wide range of material 
considerations have been taken in to account during the assessment of the 
planning application 

3.5.60   The assessment of the proposal clearly shows that the planning decision 
must be made in terms of assessing the merits of the case against any 
potential harm that may result from its implementation. This report concludes 
the proposal provides a quality residential development, which, subject to the 
recommended conditions, meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn 
with Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019.

Page 23



4.0 RECOMMENDATION:

4.01 Approve subject to:

(i) That delegated authority is given to the Director of Growth & 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the provision of a  to provision of formal/signed contracts for the 
lease of a percentage of the apartments as per the submitted details, or 
as otherwise agreed with the Local Planning Authority and details of 
their full marketing plan, lettings policy, management and maintenance 
plans to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

(ii) Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Director of Growth & Development will have delegated 
powers to refuse the application. 

(iii) Conditions relating to the following matters:

 Commence within 3 years 
 Approved details/drawings 
 Materials to be submitted and implemented 
 Details of boundary treatments
 Sightlines clearance to be kept in perpetuity for all access/ egress points 
 C
[...]


R
G

A
R

ETS W
A

Y

15

7

1112
5

8

14
6

32

26

25

21

22

27

20
21

30 31

Blackburn Enterprise Centre

CRABTREE STREET

El Sub Sta

138.4m

138.7m

ST MARYS CLOSE

25

11 12
1514

35

St Margaret's

ST C
LEM

EN
T STR

EET

Court

Garage

Shelter

1 to 33

139.9m

Primary School
C of E

St Thomas'

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0947

Proposed development: Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition 
No's 5, 11, 13, 20 and 23, pursuant to planning application 10/18/1094 
"Demolition of existing building and the erection of a Lidl store (Use Class A1) 
with associated works including improved access, parking area and 
landscaping" - to amend site layout to provide for proposed removal of Cherry 
Street egress and boundary treatment amendments.

Site address:
Furthergate Works
St Clement Street
Blackburn
BB1 1AB

Applicant: Lidl Great Britain LTD

Ward: Audley & Queens Park
Councillor: Yusuf Jan-Virmani
Councillor: Maryam Batan
Councillor:  Salim Sidat

      

Page 100

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 REFUSE – For reasons set out in paragraph 4.1

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 Members are advised that the application is submitted under Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as a Minor Material Amendment.  It 
seeks to vary conditions attached to planning permission granted in May 
2019, by the Planning and Highways Committee, for demolition of an existing 
building and erection of a Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated access, 
parking and landscaping.  The fundamental change proposed to the 
development previously approved is the removal of a secondary point of 
egress on to Cherry Street, to the east of the site, by means of introducing 
additional boundary treatment in the form of an extended fence line.  As a 
proposed amendment to the approved site layout, conditions referencing the 
approved site layout drawing number in relation to boundary treatmen
[...]
uld be 
severe.

3.5.8 In determining the original application and in assessment of the proposed 
amendment, consideration has been applied as to the impact of the egress on 
traffic flow and general highway efficiency / safety along Cherry Street. 

Page 109



Existing traffic flow during mid-week, off-peak hours is noted by Officers to be 
less than moderate.  As an egress only onto Cherry Street, additional traffic 
movement will undoubtedly be experienced but such movement is anticipated 
to be low and intermittent, limited to local traffic familiar with the route.  Such 
movement is unlikely to present circumstances that would be detrimental to 
highway efficiency or safety along Cherry Street or the wider higher network to 
the south of the site.

3.5.9 Members are advised that the rationale applied to the Cherry Street egress 
was that it will cater for local traffic travelling to the south of the site which 
would create an acceptable degree of balance between use of egress points 
from the site.  Moreover, it should be emphasised that its introduction was 
fundamental in ensuring highway support for the development.

3.5.10 For these reasons, it is considered that the proposed amendment should be 
refused.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 Delegated authority is given to the Director for Growth and Development 
to refuse planning permission for the following reason: 

 The proposal will be detrimental to the efficiency and safety of highway 
users, by virtue of generating excessive right turn manoeuvres onto 
Furthergate from the St Clements Street with Furthergate junction; 
contrary to Policy 10 of the Local Plan Part 2 and in accordance with 
Section 109, paragraph 109 of The Framework.

5.0 PLANNING HISTORY

 10/18/1064:  Prior notification of proposed demolition of existing garage 
Buildings:  Prior Approval not required - delegated decision, on 5th 
December 2018.

 10/18/1094:  Demolition of existing building and the erection of a Lidl 
store (Use Class A1) 
[...]
e Committee confirm Edgworth Cricket and Recreational Club Tree 

Preservation Order 2019 (ref: N29) without modification. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council made the Order following a request from local ward Councillor Jean 

Rigby to the Council’s Environment Department in September 2019, to assess 
whether the trees within the site were considered for protection.  Councillor Rigby 
confirms that the request was put forward in consultation with the Chair of the 
North Turton Parish Council.  

 
2.2 The land which is highlighted in red on the google street image below 

accommodates Edgworth Cricket and Bowling Club either side of the Barlow 
Institute on Bolton Road in Edgworth.  

 

Page 112

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 Image 1:  Google image view of 

Edgworth Cricket & Recreation Ground. 
 
2.3 As a result of this request, a Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 

(TEMPO) was carried out by the Council’s Arborist on the 2nd October 2019.  It 
was considered that there were two distinct areas around the site which were 
worthy of Group Tree Preservation Orders (TPO).  These were: 

 
1) G1 around the perimeter of the cricket ground; and 
2) G2 around the perimeter of the bowling green, and to the east of the Barlow 

Institute . As such, following this assessment, it was considered that a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) should be made.  In addition, an individual 
sycamore tree to the east of the cricket club house is also considered to be 
worthy of protection (ref: T1). 
Refer to Images 2 and 3 below. 

 
2.4 The TEMPO assessment illustrated that the Group TPOs (G1 and G2) scored 

highly in terms of amenity value, public visibility and suitability for a TPO. The 
individual trees listed in the Group Orders are considered to be important for their 
cohesion and amenity value to the local area.  

 
2.5 A copy of the TPO and Schedule is attached to this report. 

Page 113



 3 

 
Image 2: Google street view image of group of trees around perimeter of
[...]
                                        Roy Davies
                                                                                    Margaret Oates

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of a request received from the 
Growth and Development team to formally Stop-up part of Charles Street, Darwen 
from its junction with Edward Street in a north easterly direction and a further 
pathway which crosses the land and runs from the footbridge to the rear of 
Duckworth Street (as per the attached plan) and to ask Members to authorise the 
Director of HR, Legal and Governance to apply to the Magistrates’ Court to obtain 
the necessary Order. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

Blackburn with Darwen Highways received a formal request on 14th November 
2019 from the Growth and Development team, for the Stopping Up and an 
undertaking to bear all costs in obtaining the Stopping Up Order as described in 
the Council’s fees and charges list. 

The Growth team are intending to dispose of a parcel of land which abuts this 
section of Charles Street and as part of that process, will provide an alternative 
footpath around the land as the existing one which currently crosses the land will 
be closed permanently.  The alternative path will follow the line of and occupy 
part of this section of Charles Street. A second path which crosses the land and 
runs from the footbridge to the rear of Duckworth Street will also be closed 
permanently as part of the stopping up.  It is felt that this path is not extensively 
used and more importantly that the planned alternative path will provide an 
adequate route for the pedestrians to access the shopping area and bus stops.

The section of Charles Street to be stopped up no longer exists as highway and
has been landscaped. It also serves no properties. It is reasonable to take the
view that it has no role as a public highway and is therefore eligible to be 

stopped 
up under the terms of S 116 of the Highways
[...]
orise the Director of HR, Legal and 
governance to progress with the closure of this street and if the Department 
believes there is a good chance that the application will be successful, to apply 
to the Magistrates’ Court  for the necessary Order. 

7.0            CONCLUSION
It is considered that the proposed Stopping Up of the highways is necessary to 
allow the Council to dispose of the parcel of land and furthermore, the site to be 
developed by the proposed purchaser and is acceptable in highways terms. 

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: Plan

9.0 CONTACT OFFICERS: Gina Lambert

10.0 DATE PREPARED: 20th November 2019

Page 127



Page 128



(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.

108.6m

Chapel
Bethesda

LB

105.0m
104.4m

TCB

101.7m

El Sub Sta

107.7m

106.5m

Garage

107.7m

Path (um)

El Sub Sta

Shelter

Shelter

Works

CR

Ward Bdy

LB

107.6m

Sports Pavilion

Bowling Green

Wks

Griffin Area
Proposed Highway Closures

05/12/2019

1 : 1250

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office + Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings.

Licence No: 100019493 2017

Proposed Highway Closures

a

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 7



ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE: 27th November 2019

TITLE: STOPPING UP OF STREETS AT GRIFFIN DEVELOPMENT 
SITE

WARD:     Blackburn Central COUNCILLORS:     Saima Afzal
Mahfooz Hussain
Zamer Khan

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the receipt of a request from 
the Growth and Development team for the Council to progress an Order for the 
Stopping Up of streets at a development site in the Griffin area and to ask 
Members to authorise the Director of HR, Legal and Governance to apply to the 
Magistrates’ Court for the necessary Order as per the attached plan. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

The Growth and Development Team are working with Seddon Construction to 
bring forward the Griffin Regeneration/clearance site for a housing development. 
The previous housing area was declared unfit and identified for clearance and 
redevelopment. The highways within the area are all still adopted but in need of 
renewal/refurbishment.

The new housing layout will provide good quality family homes which will include 
off street parking, front and back gardens and improved public realm.  The current 
proposed scheme layout planned generally follows the existing road pattern but 
improves local security by removing likely crime hotspots such as back alleys and 
ginnels.

Although the initial proposed layouts tend to us the existing road pattern, by 
closing these roads where possible, it not only gives the developer more options 
to change the layout if necessary but also during the construction phase there 
would be no need for temporary closures, diversions, etc. as the roads are already 
closed.  All the roads on the site will be readopted once the development is 
finished and the roads have been renewed.

As the area has been subject to house clearances over a period of time and the 
roads earmarked for closure within the development sites no longer serve any 
properties, it is reasonable to take the view that they have no role as public 
highway and are therefore eligible to be stopped up under the terms of S 116 of 
the Highways Act 1980.  

3.0     PROCEDURE

The power to make a Stopping Up Order under the Highways Act is vested in the 
Magistrates Court, and only the Highway Authority for the road to be stopped up 
may make the application. Section 116 allows the Magistrates to make this order Page 130



if they are satisfied that the Highway is no longer “necessary” or it “can be diverted 
so as to make it nearer or more commodious to the public”, In this instance the 
applicable r

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 19 December 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Hussain, Pearson and 
Browne.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green and 
Safina Alam

RESOLUTIONS

74  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomes everyone to the meeting. 

There were no apologies.

75  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
November 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

76  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

77  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

77.1  Planning application 10/19/0706

Speakers – Mr Farooq Rafiq 

Applicant – Homewood Properties Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Palm Tree Islamic School (Former 
Montague Health Centre)

Full Planning Application for Demolition of Former Health Centre and 
construction of 5 storey Apartment Block consisting of 76 no, 1 and 2 bedroom 
apartments with associated car parking

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and a Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

to the provision of formal/signed contacts for the lease of a percentage of the 
apartments as per the submitted details, or as otherwise agreed with the Local 
Planning Authority and details of their full marketing plan, lettings policy, 
management and maintenance plans to the satisfactions of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of
this resolution, the Director of Growth & Development will have delegated
powers to refuse the application.

77.2  Planning Application 10/19/0887

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Council 

Location and Proposed Development – Haslingden Road (Old Bank Lane to 
Lions Drive) Blackburn, BB1 2ND

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Highways improvements including 
road widening; new roundabout at junction of Old Bank Lane; boundary wall; 
new point of access into housing allocation site to South of Haslingden Road 
and demolition of associated building.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions in the Update Report.

77.3  Planning Application 10/19/0888

Speaker – Paula Callaghan 

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development –Land between Roman Road and 
Blackamoor Road, Blackburn, BB1 2LG 

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for a new link road and associated 
junction works

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director 
Report and additional conditions in the Update Report. 

77.4  Planning Application 10/19/0947

Applicant – Lidl Great Britain Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Furthergate Works, St Clement 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1AB

Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No's 5, 11, 13, 20 and 
23, pursuant to planning application 10/18/1094 "Demolition of existing 
building and the erection of a Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated works 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

including improved access, parking area and landscaping" - to amend site 
layout to provide for proposed removal of Cherry Street egress and boundary 
treatment amendments.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Refused that the proposal will be detrimental to the efficiency 
and safety of highway users, by virtue of generating excessive right turn 
manoeuvres onto Furthergate from the St Clements Street with Furthergate 
junction; contrary to Policy 10 of the Local Plan Part 2 and in accordance with
Section 109, paragraph 109 of The Framework.

78  Proposed Edgworth Cricket and Recreation Ground TPO

The Committee were requested to endorse the actions of the Council’s 
Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager (Development Manager) in making 
and serving the Edgworth Cricket and Recreational Club Tree Preservation 
Order 2019. The Committee were also requested to confirm Edgworth Cricket 
and Recreational Club Tree Preservation Order 2019 (ref: N29) without 
modification.

The Council made the Order following a request from local ward Councillor 
Jean Rigby to the Council’s Environment Department in September 2019, to 
assess whether the trees within the site were considered for protection. 
Councillor Rigby confirms that the request was put forward in consultation with 
the Chair of the North Turton Parish Council.

As a result of this request, a Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders
(TEMPO) was carried out by the Council’s Arborist on the 2nd October 2019. It
was considered that there were two distinct areas around the site which were
worthy of Group Tree Preservation Orders (TPO). These were:

1)  G1 around the perimeter of the cricket ground; and
2) G2 around the perimeter of the bowling green, and to the east of the Barlow 
Institute. As such, following this assessment, it was considered that a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) should be made. In addition, an individual sycamore 
tree to the east of the cricket club house is also considered to be worthy of 
protection (ref: T1).

RESOLVED – Approved that the actions of the Arborist and Planning Manager 
(Development Management) in making and serving the Edgworth Cricket and 
Recreation Ground Tree Preservation Order 2019 be endorsed.

That the Edgworth Cricket and Recreation Ground Tree Preservation Order 
2019 (ref: N29) is confirmed without modification.

79  Stopping Up of Part of Charles Street, Darwen

A report was submitted to inform Members of a request received from the Growth and 
Development team to formally Stop-up part of Charles Street, Darwen from its 
junction with Edward Street in a north easterly direction and a further pathway which 
crosses the land and runs from the footbridge to the rear of Duckworth Street (as per 
the attached plan) and to ask Members to authorise the Director of HR, Legal and 
Governance to apply to the Magistrates’ Court to obtain the necessary Order.



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

Blackburn with Darwen Highways received a formal request on 14th November
2019 from the Growth and Development team, for the Stopping Up and an 
undertaking to bear all costs in obtaining the Stopping Up Order as described in the 
Council’s fees and charges list. 

The Growth team are intending to dispose of a parcel of land which abuts this section 
of Charles Street and as part of that process, will provide an alternative footpath 
around the land as the existing one which currently crosses the land will be closed 
permanently. The alternative path will follow the line of and occupy part of this section 
of Charles Street. A second path which crosses the land and runs from the footbridge 
to the rear of Duckworth Street will also be closed permanently as part of the stopping 
up. It is felt that this path is not extensively used and more importantly that the 
planned alternative path will provide an adequate route for the pedestrians to access 
the shopping area and bus stops.

The section of Charles Street to be stopped up no longer exists as highway and has 
been landscaped. It also serves no properties. It is reasonable to take the view that it 
has no role as a public highway and is therefore eligible to be stopped up under the 
terms of S 116 of the Highways Act 1980.

RESOLVED – That the report be authorised to progress with the closure of the street. 

80  Stopping Up of Streets Griffin Area

A report was submitted to inform Members of the receipt of a request from the Growth 
and Development team for the Council to progress an Order for the Stopping Up of 
streets at a development site in the Griffin area and to ask Members to authorise the 
Director of HR, Legal and Governance to apply to the Magistrates’ Court for the 
necessary Order as per the attached plan.

The Growth and Development Team are working with Seddon Construction to bring 
forward the Griffin Regeneration/clearance site for a housing development. The 
previous housing area was declared unfit and identified for clearance and 
redevelopment. The highways within the area are all still adopted but in need of 
renewal/refurbishment.

The new housing layout will provide good quality family homes which will include off 
street parking, front and back gardens and improved public realm. The current 
proposed scheme layout planned generally follows the existing road pattern but 
improves local security by removing likely crime hotspots such as back alleys and 
ginnels.

Although the initial proposed layouts tend to us the existing road pattern, by closing 
these roads where possible, it not only gives the developer more options to change 
the layout if necessary but also during the construction phase there would be no need 
for temporary closures, diversions, etc. as the roads are already closed. All the roads 
on the site will be readopted once the development is finished and the roads have 
been renewed.

As the area has been subject to house clearances over a period of time and the roads 
earmarked for closure within the development sites no longer serve any properties, it 
is reasonable to take the view that they have no role as public highway and are 
therefore eligible to be stopped up under the terms of S 116 of the Highways Act 
1980.

RESOLVED – That the report be authorised to progress with the closure of the street. 

81  Enforcement Report



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 91 Canterbury Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2HT. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – Authorisation be given to issue an Enforcement Notice, if 
ultimately necessary, to seek the cessation of the use of the land as a C4 
(HMO) use. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


